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For the ninth year in a row, the number of Americans under age 65 covered by employer-

sponsored health insurance (ESI) declined. The Economic Policy Institute (EPI) report, Employer-

Sponsored Health Insurance Erosion Accelerates in the Recession, finds that the share of 

Americans under 65 covered by employment-based health insurance fell from 61.9% in 2008 to 

58.9% in 2009. Although the recent passage of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act will 

make it easier and more affordable for Americans to secure and maintain health insurance 

coverage, the continued poor labor market will likely lead to further losses in insurance coverage 

before this major relief takes effect in 2014. 

Most Americans obtain health insurance through the workplace. The unemployment rate increased 

from 5.8% to 9.3% between 2008 and 2009, so it is no surprise that employer-sponsored health 

insurance fell during the same time period. Because the unemployment rate is forecasted to 

increase to 9.9% in 2011, the number of nonelderly people without health insurance will most 

likely continue to increase. 

“The current recession and its negative impact on access to health care highlight how dependent 

Americans are on a healthy labor market for all facets of economic security,” said Elise Gould, 

Director of Health Policy Research at EPI and author of the report. 

Public insurance, primarily in the form of Medicaid and SCHIP, is responsible for keeping millions 

from becoming uninsured as job-based coverage has declined. Furthermore, the American 

Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009, which provided a subsidy for COBRA coverage to 

workers who lost their jobs and gave about $140 billion of aid to states, enabled many Americans 

to remain covered during the recession. 

New Hampshire and Massachusetts had the highest ESI coverage rates for the population under 

age 65 averaged over 2008/09, at 73.7% and 72.5%, respectively. The lowest rate was in New 

Mexico, at 48.1%, followed by Mississippi, at 50.4%. The largest declines in job-based coverage 

among Americans under age 65 from 2000/01 to 2008/09 occurred in Indiana, Michigan, 
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Delaware, Arizona, and Mississippi, each with losses in excess of 10.0 percentage points, far above 

the national average of 7.2 percentage points.  

Below is a list of state groups offering a state-level analysis of the findings published in 

this report. These state groups are part of The Economic Analysis and Research Network (EARN): 

a network of state and regional multi-issue research, policy, and advocacy organizations. The 

network currently includes 56 organizations in 42 states. EARN is coordinated by the Economic 

Policy Institute (EPI) and works with a broad range of other national organizations. 

  

ARIZONA 

Matt Jewett, Director of Health Policy 

Children’s Action Alliance 

602-266-0707 ext. 211 

mjewett@azchildren.org  

  

FLORIDA 

Emily Eisenhauer 

Research Institute for Social and Economic Policy/ 

Florida International University 

305-348-1415 

Emily.eisenhauer@fiu.edu 

  

GEORGIA 

Tim Sweeney or Alan Essig 

Georgia Budget and Policy Institute 

404-420-1324 
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tsweeney@gbpi.org 

aessig@gbpi.org 

  

ILLINOIS 

Ron Baiman 

Director of Budget and Policy Analysis 

Center for Tax and Budget Accountability 

312-332-1480 

rbaiman@ctbaonline.org 

  

INDIANA 

Sarah Allen Downing 

Indiana Institute for working Families/Indiana Community Action Association 

317-638-4232 

sdowning@incap.org 

  

MICHIGAN 

Sharon Parks, President & CEO 

Michigan League for Human Services 

517-487-5436 

sparks@milhs.org 

  

OKLAHOMA 
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David Blatt, Director 

Oklahoma Policy Institute 

918-859-8747 

dblatt@okpolicy.org 

  

PENNSYLVANIA 

Christopher Lilienthal 

Pensylvania Bidget and Policy Center 

717-255-7156 

Lilienthal@pennbpc.org 

  

UTAH 

Lincoln Nehring 

Voices for Utah Children 

(801) 364-1182 

lincoln@utahchildren.org  

  

VERMONT 

Nancy Lynch 

Peace and Justice Center 

802.863.2345 EXT. 1 

nlynch@pjcvt.org 
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WEST VIRGINIA 

Renate Pore 

West Virginia Center on Budget and Policy 

304-346-8815 or 304-444-9681 (cell) 

renatepore@gmail.com 

  

WISCONSIN 

Laura Dresser 

Associate Director 

Center on Wisconsin Strategy 

608-262-6944 

ldresser@ssc.wisc.edu 

  

WYOMING 

Sarah Gorin 

Equality State Policy Center, Wyoming 

sgorin@equalitystate.org 

307-745-8594 
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